
 

 

 

 
Saltash Town Council 

Konsel An Dre Essa  
 

The Guildhall 
12 Lower Fore Street 

Saltash 
PL12 6JX 

Telephone: 01752 844846 
www.saltash.gov.uk 

 

11 February 2026 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
I write to summon you to the Meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee to 
be held at the Guildhall on Tuesday 17th February 2026 at 6.30 pm. 
 
The meeting is open to members of the public and press.  Members of the public 
wishing to speak about a planning application should register either by email to 
enquiries@saltash.gov.uk or via The Guildhall, 12 Lower Fore Street, Saltash PL12 
6JX, no later than 12 noon the day before the meeting where the application will 
be considered. 
 
Please note if Councillors have any questions on the business to be transacted at 
this meeting the Clerk must be notified no later than 12 noon the day before the 
meeting. 
 
Planning applications can be viewed by Members of the Council prior to the meeting 
on the Cornwall Council’s website www.cornwall.gov.uk.  Members of the public may 
view planning applications online during normal working hours of 9:30 a.m. to 
4:30p.m. at the Saltash Library Hub.  
 
Yours sincerely,  

 
PP S Burrows 
Town Clerk / RFO 
To: 

Essa Tamar Trematon 

A Ashburn 
R Bickford 
J Brady (Vice-Chairman) 
R Bullock 
L Mortimore 
P Samuels 

S Gillies 
M Johns 
S Martin 
P Nowlan 
J Peggs 
J Suter 

G McCaw 
S Miller 
B Samuels (Chairman) 
B Stoyel 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.saltash.gov.uk/
mailto:enquiries@saltash.gov.uk
http://www.cornwall.gov.uk/


 

 

Agenda 
 
 
1.   Health and Safety Announcements.   

 
2.   Apologies.   

 
3.   Declarations of Interest:   

a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of the 
Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in matters to be 
considered at this meeting. 
 

b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to the start 
of the meeting for consideration. 

 
4.   Public Questions - A 15-minute period when members of the public may speak 

about a planning application.   
 
Please note: Any member of the public requiring to speak about a planning 
application should register by email no later than 12 noon the day before the 
meeting where the application will be considered. 
 
Members of the public are advised to review the Receiving Public Questions, 
Representations and Evidence at Meetings document prior to attending the 
meeting. 
 

5.   To receive and approve the minutes from the Planning and Licensing 
Committee held on 20 January 2026 as a true and correct record.  (Pages 5 - 
10) 
 

6.   To receive and review the Planning and Licensing Committee's Business Plan 
Deliverables and consider any actions and associated expenditure.  (Page 11) 
 

7.   To consider Risk Management reports as may be received.   
 

8.   Planning:   
a. Applications for consideration: 

 
PA26/00243 
Kieth Wildman – 1 Hessary View Saltash Cornwall PL12 6HX 
Side Extension. 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 3 February 2026 
Response date: 24 February 2026 
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T8VC3EFG
HRY00 
 
 
 

Page 2

https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T8VC3EFGHRY00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T8VC3EFGHRY00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T8VC3EFGHRY00


 

 

PA26/00603 
Mr Simon Congdon – Land South of Roodscroft Hatt Cornwall PL12 6PJ 
Change of Use of Land of existing maintenance area approved under 
PA21/02720 to provide overspill parking. 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 5 February 2026 
Response date: 26 February 2026 
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T9MQ93FG
JD200 
 
PA26/00714 
Daniella Clarke and Thomas Barker – 14 Bishops Close Saltash Cornwall 
PL12 6HP 
Extension over the existing garage to create a bedroom and conversion into 
the garage below to create a larger kitchen/dining area.  
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 9 February 2026 
Response date: 2 March 2026 
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T9VW78FG
MXR00 

 
b. Tree applications: 

 
None received. 

 
c. Tree notifications: 

 
None received. 

 
9.   Consideration of licence applications:  (Pages 12 - 35) 

 

Premises Name and Address Tevethan Distillery Ltd, Unit 14 
Edgcumbe Trade Park, Tamar View, 
Industrial Estate, Edgecumbe Road, 
Carkeel, Saltash, PL12 6LD 

Applicant Trevethan Distillery  

Application Accepted 2 February 2026 

Application Type Grant 

Licensable Activities Sale by retail of alcohol  

Reference LI26_000230 

Representations Deadline 9 March 2026 

Licensing Officer Fiona Cannon   

Ward Trematon 

   
 
 

Page 3

https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T9MQ93FGJD200
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T9MQ93FGJD200
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T9MQ93FGJD200
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T9VW78FGMXR00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T9VW78FGMXR00
https://planning.cornwall.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=T9VW78FGMXR00


 

 

10.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   
To resolve that pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies (Admission to 
meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the meeting because of the 
confidential nature of the business to be transacted. 

 
11.   To consider any items referred from the main part of the agenda.   
   
12.   Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960:   

To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting. 
   
13.   To confirm any press and social media releases associated with any agreed 

actions and expenditure of the meeting.   
 

Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday 17 March 2026 at 6.30 pm 

Page 4



486 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held at the 
Guildhall on Tuesday 20th January 2026 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: R Bullock, G McCaw, S Miller, B Samuels 

(Chairman), B Stoyel and J Suter. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: None. 
 
APOLOGIES: A Ashburn, R Bickford, J Brady (Vice-Chairman), S Gillies, 

M Johns, P Nowlan, J Peggs and P Samuels. 
 

__________________________________________________________________ 

 
111/25/26 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 
 

112/25/26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 
None received. 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None received. 

 
 

113/25/26 PUBLIC QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF 
THE PUBLIC MAY SPEAK ABOUT A PLANNING APPLICATION. 
 
None received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



487 

114/25/26 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM THE PLANNING 
AND LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2025 AS A 
TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
was proposed by Councillor B Samuels seconded by Councillor Miller 
and RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning and Licensing 
Committee held on 16 December 2025 were confirmed as a true and 
correct record. 
 
 

115/25/26 TO RECEIVE AND REVIEW THE PLANNING AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE'S BUSINESS PLAN DELIVERABLES AND CONSIDER 
ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Members received the Committee’s Business Plan Deliverables 
contained within the circulated reports pack.  
 
It was RESOLVED to note.  
 
 
 

116/25/26 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
Nothing to report.  
 
 

117/25/26 TO CONSIDER CORNWALL COUNCILS RENEWAL OF THE 
PUBLIC SPACES ORDER AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS AND 
ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor Suter, 
and RESOLVED to delegate to the Office Manager / Assistant to the 
Town Clerk to submit a response on behalf of the Town Council 
supporting the proposed renewal of the Cornwall Council Public Spaces 
Protection Order (Alcohol Consumption in Designated Public Spaces).  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



488 

118/25/26 TO RECEIVE CORNWALL COUNCIL'S 2026 OFF-STREET 
PARKING ORDER AND CONSIDER ANY ACTIONS. 
 
Members discussed Cornwall Council’s formal off-street parking order 
for 2026 expressing concern and objection to details contained within 
the proposal. 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor B Samuels, 
and RESOLVED to delegate to the Office Manager / Assistant to the 
Town Clerk to submit a response to the public consultation on behalf of 
the Town Council, setting out the objections as follows: 
 
1. Insufficient context has been provided regarding the scale of the 

proposed increases; 
 

2. No justification has been given for the removal of the 2–3 hour tariff 

in long‑stay car parks; 
 

3. Further consideration should be given to the removal of Sunday 
charges; 

 
4. The removal of Sunday charges could help alleviate carriageway 

obstruction and improve traffic management in the area; 
 

5. Additional clarification is required regarding the provenance and 
ownership history of land such as Kit Hill. 

 
Members were encouraged to individually respond to the public 
consultation. 
 

119/25/26 PLANNING: 
 
 
a. Applications for consideration:  
 

PA26/00068 
Mr James Artingstall Bloor Homes – Land At Phase 2A, Treledan 
Broadmoor Farm Stoketon Saltash PL12 6PQ  
Non material amendment in relation to decision notice PA23/07113 
dated 22.03.2024 for removal of screen wall and addition of 
enhanced fencing on plots 28, 49, 50, 68, 76, 81, 98, 100, 111, 113 
and 115 
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 7 January 2026  
Response date: 21 January 2026 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
was proposed by Councillor B Samuels, seconded by Councillor 
Stoyel and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 

Page 7



489 

 
PA25/07696 
Mrs Emily-Jane Duckering – Cockles Park Pill Lane North Pill 
Saltash 
Cornwall PL12 6LQ 
Retention of domestic ground mounted 4.52Kwp PV Solar array 
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 7 January 2026 
Response date: 28 January 2026 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 
abstentions) was proposed by Councillor Suter, seconded by 
Councillor Miller and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 
PA25/09692 
Mr Mark Copp – 19 Deacon Drive Saltash Cornwall PL12 4SL 
Proposed enlarged/replacement ground floor bay window at 19 
Deacon Drive, Saltash, PL12 4SL. Proposed works included the 
removal of the existing box bay to living room of the existing c.1980s 
detached two storey house and its enlarged and replacement with 
materials to match the existing 
house. New bay to extend down to floor level. 
Ward: Essa 
Date received: 9 January 2026 
Response date: 30 January 2026 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
was proposed by Councillor Bullock, seconded by Councillor McCaw 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 
PA25/09514 
Susanne David – 255 Callington Road Saltash Cornwall PL12 
6LW 
Loft conversion to include altering existing hip roof to a gable and 
addition of 
a dormer.  
Ward: Tamar 
Date received: 13 January 2026 
Response date: 3 February 2026 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
was proposed by Councillor Suter, seconded by Councillor Stoyel 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



490 

PA25/09630 
Mr R Canning – Hope Cottage Longlands Lane Burraton Coombe 
Saltash 
Proposed single storey rear extension & alteration works  
Ward: Trematon 
Date received: 13 January 2026 
Response date: 3 February 2026 
 
Following a unanimous vote (6 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
was proposed by Councillor Stoyel, seconded by Councillor McCaw 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 

 
b. Tree applications: 
 

None received.  
 

c. Tree notifications: 
 
PA25/09346 
Mr Mark McGinnes – Melwyn House Forder Saltash Cornwall 
PL12 4QR 
Works to trees in a Conservation Area, to fell and remove crack 
willow tree 
Ward: Trematon  
Date received: 12 December 2025  
 
It was RESOLVED to note.  

 
 

120/25/26 CONSIDERATION OF LICENCE APPLICATIONS: 
 
None received. 
 
 

121/25/26 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that Pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 
 

122/25/26 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



491 

123/25/26 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting 
 
 

124/25/26 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
None. 
 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 17 February 2026 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at: 6.56 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

[...]

1

Information Classification: CONTROLLED

Before completing this form – Do you know whether any exemptions
apply to the activities you intend to offer? Do you have all the licences from the
Council that you need?

To find out you could take advantage of our pre-application advice service. If you do
require a licence you may also want to use our application assistance and check &
send services to help you get your application right first time.

The fixed fees for our Licensing Direct services include VAT and cover the cost of
administration and delivery and are not for profit.

Access these services by calling 0300 1234 212 and select the option for licensing.
Alternatively, email us at licensing@cornwall.gov.uk and we will contact you. Our
support services can help you save time and money.

Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Please read the following instructions first

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form.  If you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals.  In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink.  Use additional
sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I/We Trevethan Distillery Limited
(Insert name(s) of applicant)

apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described in Part 1 below (the premises) and I/we are making this
application to you as the relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12
of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 – Premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Unit 14 Edgecumbe Trade Park Tamar View Industrial Estate Saltash Cornwall
PL12 6LD

Post town Saltash Postcode    PL12 6LD

Page 12

Agenda Item 9



Information Classification: CONTROLLED

Page 13



Information Classification: CONTROLLED

Page 14



4

Information Cl
[...]
rmation with the Home Office. Your licence
application will not be determined until you have complied with this guidance.

Page 35


	Agenda
	5 To receive and approve the minutes from the Planning and Licensing Committee held on 20 January 2026 as a true and correct record.
	6 To receive and review the Planning and Licensing Committee's Business Plan Deliverables and consider any actions and associated expenditure.
	9 Consideration of licence applications:



Minutes of the meeting


492 

SALTASH TOWN COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning and Licensing Committee held at the 
Guildhall on Tuesday 17th February 2026 at 6.30 pm 
 
PRESENT: Councillors: A Ashburn, J Brady (Vice-Chairman), R Bullock, 

S Gillies, M Johns, G McCaw, S Miller, P Nowlan, B Samuels 
(Chairman), P Samuels, B Stoyel and J Suter. 

 
ALSO PRESENT: D Joyce (Office Manager / Assistant to the Town Clerk) and 

E Lowton-Smith (Planning and General Administrator) 
 
APOLOGIES: R Bickford, S Martin, L Mortimore and J Peggs. 
 

_________________________________________________________________ 

 
125/25/26 HEALTH AND SAFETY ANNOUNCEMENTS. 

 
The Chairman informed those present of the actions required in the 
event of a fire or emergency. 
 

126/25/26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: 
 
a. To receive any declarations from Members of any registerable (5A of 

the Code of Conduct) and/or non-registerable (5B) interests in 
matters to be considered at this meeting. 
 

Councillor Agenda Item Pecuniary/Non-
Pecuniary 

Reason Left 
Meeting 

B Samuels PA26/00243 Non-Pecuniary Friends Yes 

P Samuels PA26/00243 Non-Pecuniary Friends Yes 

 
b. The Town Clerk to receive written requests for dispensations prior to 

the start of the meeting for consideration. 
 
None received. 

 
127/25/26 PUBLIC QUESTIONS - A 15-MINUTE PERIOD WHEN MEMBERS OF 

THE PUBLIC MAY SPEAK ABOUT A PLANNING APPLICATION. 
 
None received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



493 

128/25/26 TO RECEIVE AND APPROVE THE MINUTES FROM THE PLANNING 
AND LICENSING COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2026 AS A 
TRUE AND CORRECT RECORD. 
 
Please see a copy of the minutes on the STC website or request to see 
a copy at the Guildhall. 
 
Following a vote (8 in favour, 0 against, 4 abstentions) it was proposed 
by Councillor B Samuels seconded by Councillor B Stoyel and 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning and Licensing Committee 
held on 20 January 2026 were confirmed as a true and correct record. 
 

129/25/26 TO RECEIVE AND REVIEW THE PLANNING AND LICENSING 
COMMITTEE'S BUSINESS PLAN DELIVERABLES AND CONSIDER 
ANY ACTIONS AND ASSOCIATED EXPENDITURE. 
 
Members received the Committee’s Business Plan Deliverables 
contained within the circulated reports pack.  
 
It was RESOLVED to note.  
 

130/25/26 TO CONSIDER RISK MANAGEMENT REPORTS AS MAY BE 
RECEIVED. 
 
Nothing to report.  
 

131/25/26 PLANNING: 
 
a. Applications for consideration:  
 
    PA26/00243 
    Keith Wildman – 1 Hessary View Saltash Cornwall PL12 6HX 
    Side Extension 
    Ward: Tamar 
    Date received: 3 February 2026 
    Response date: 24 February 2026 

 
    Following a unanimous vote (12 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
    was proposed by Councillor Johns, seconded by Councillor Gillies 
    and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 
    Councillor B Samuels and Councillor P Samuels declared an interest 
    in the next agenda item and left the meeting.  
 
    Councillor Brady in the Chair. 

 
     
 
 
 



494 

    PA26/00243 
    Mr Simon Congdon – Land South of Roodscroft Hatt Cornwall 
    PL12 6PJ 
    Change of Use of Land of existing maintenance area approved under 
    PA21/02720 to provide overspill parking.  
    Ward: Trematon 
    Date received: 5 February 2026 
    Response date: 26 February 2026 

 
    Following a unanimous vote (10 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
    was proposed by Councillor Miller, seconded by Councillor Stoyel 
    and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 
    Councillor B Samuels and Councillor P Samuels were invited and 
    returned to the meeting.  
 
    Councillor B Samuels in the Chair. 
 
    PA26/00714 
    Daniella Clarke and Thomas Barker – 14 Bishops Close Saltash 
    Cornwall PL12 6HP 
    Extension over the existing garage to create a bedroom and 
    conversion into the garage below to create a larger kitchen/dining 
    area. 
    Ward: Tamar 
    Date received: 9 February 2026 
    Response date: 2 March 2026 

 
    Following a unanimous vote (12 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
    was proposed by Councillor Nowlan, seconded by Councillor Johns 
    and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL.  
 
b. Tree applications: 
 
    None received. 

 
c. Tree notifications: 

 
    None received. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



495 

132/25/26 CONSIDERATION OF LICENCE APPLICATIONS: 
 

Premises Name and Address Trevethan Distillery Ltd, Unit 14 
Edgcumbe Trade Park, Tamar View, 
Industrial Estate, Edgecumbe Road, 
Carkeel, Saltash, PL12 6LD 

Applicant Trevethan Distillery 

Application Accepted 2 February 2026 

Application Type Grant 

Licensable Activities  Sale by retail of alcohol 

Reference Ll26_000230 

Representations Deadline 9 March 2026 

Licensing Officer Fiona Cannon 

Ward Trematon 

 
Following a unanimous vote (12 in favour, 0 against, 0 abstentions) it 
was proposed by Councillor Stoyel, seconded by Councillor McCaw 
and resolved to RECOMMEND APPROVAL. 
 

133/25/26 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that Pursuant to Section 1(2) of the Public Bodies 
(Admissions to Meetings) Act 1960 the public and press leave the 
meeting because of the confidential nature of the business to be 
transacted. 
 

134/25/26 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS REFERRED FROM THE MAIN PART OF 
THE AGENDA. 
 
None. 
 

135/25/26 PUBLIC BODIES (ADMISSION TO MEETINGS) ACT 1960: 
 
To resolve that the public and press be re-admitted to the meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



496 

136/25/26 TO CONFIRM ANY PRESS AND SOCIAL MEDIA RELEASES 
ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AGREED ACTIONS AND EXPENDITURE 
OF THE MEETING. 
 
None. 
 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday 17 March 2026 at 6.30 pm 
 
Rising at: 6.39 pm 

 
 

Signed:  

 Chairman 
 

Dated: 
 
 


